

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

GEORGE T. KELLY, III, and THOMAS
BOOGHER, individually and on behalf of all
others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE ALIERA COMPANIES, INC., formerly
known as Alieria Healthcare, Inc., a Delaware
corporation; and TRINITY HEALTHSHARE,
INC., a Delaware corporation,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:20-CV-05038-MDH

**PLAINTIFFS' SUGGESTIONS IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO STAY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. LEGAL STANDARD..... 1

III. ARGUMENT..... 2

 A. The Court Should Not Stay Proceedings Pending A Decision on its Motion to
 Alter or Amend 2

 i. Defendants Do Not Have a Substantial Case for Relief on the Merits..... 3

 ii. Plaintiffs, Not Defendants, Will Suffer “Substantial Injury” Without a
 Stay 5

 iii. The Public Interest Lies with Plaintiffs. 5

 B. The Court Should Not Stay Proceedings Pending Appeal 6

 i. A Stay is Not Mandatory..... 6

 ii. A Discretionary Stay is Not Justified 8

IV. CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alleghany Corp. v. Pomeroy</i> , 898 F.2d 1314 (8th Cir. 1990)	6
<i>Blackorby v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 114138 (W.D. Mo 2018).....	1
<i>Blinco v. Green Tree Servicing, LLC</i> , 366 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Bradford-Scott Data Corp. v. Physician Comput. Network, Inc.</i> , 128 F.3d 504 (7th Cir. 1997)	7, 8
<i>Brady v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 640 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2011)	1
<i>Britton v. Co-op Banking Grp.</i> , 916 F.2d 1405 (9th Cir. 1990)	7
<i>Dale and Selby Superette & Deli v. U.S. Dept. of Agriculture</i> , 838 F. Supp. 1346 (D. Minn. 1993).....	3
<i>Ehleiter v. Grapetree Shores, Inc.</i> , 482 F.3d 207 (3d Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Discount Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 56 (1982).....	6, 7
<i>Hardin v. First Cash Fin. Servs. Inc.</i> , 465 F.3d 470 (10th Cir. 2006)	7, 8
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987).....	2
<i>Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 720 v. C.L.</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76617	1, 2, 3, 6
<i>James Shackelford Heating & Cooling, LC, v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 210000 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 21, 2017)	7
<i>Kai v. Ross</i> , 336 F.3d 650 (8th Cir. 2003)	5, 11

<i>Katz v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</i> , 347 S.W.3d 533 (Mo. Ct. App. 2011)	4
<i>Levin v. Alms & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 634 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 2011)	7, 8
<i>Liddell by Liddell v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 73 F.3d 819 (8th Cir. 1996)	6
<i>McLeod v. Gen. Mills, Inc.</i> , 2015 LEXIS 157574 (D. Minn. Nov. 20, 2015)	11
<i>Minnieland Private Day Sch., Inc. v. Applied Underwriters Captive Risk Assur. Co.</i> , 867 F.3d 449 (4th Cir. 2017)	10
<i>Motorola Credit Crop. v. Uzan</i> , 38 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Neb. Mach. Co. v. Cargotec Solutions, LLC</i> , 762 F.3d 737 (8th Cir. 2014)	3
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	1
<i>Orbital Atk v. Heckler & Koch GmbH</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 232050 (D. Minn. Oct. 6, 2017)	1, 6
<i>Reserve Mining Co. v. United States</i> , 498 F.2d 1073 (8th Cir. 1974)	1
<i>Ryan v. Ryan</i> , 889 F.3d 499 (8th Cir. 2018)	3
<i>Std. Sec. Life Ins. Co. v. West</i> , 267 F.3d 821 (8th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>U.S. Dep't of Treasury v. Fabe</i> , 508 U.S. 491 (1993).....	11
<i>Weingarten Realty Inv'rs v. Miller</i> , 661 F.3d 904 (5th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Yockey v. Ilenda, No. 04-3958 (JRT/RLE)</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24717 (D. Minn. Nov. 23, 2004)	11
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 1011.....	6

15 U.S.C. § 1012(b)	9
McCarran-Ferguson Act	9, 10
Mo. Rev. Stat. §§ 374.005.1, 374.010, 374.040.1-2, 374.046	10
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 435.350	9, 10
Va. Code Ann. § 38.2-312	10

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e)	3, 8

Other Authorities

<i>New York Times, Christian Health Sharing Group Is Target of Customer Lawsuits</i> (Apr. 21, 2020) https://www.nytimes.com/2020/04/21/health/christian-ministries-insurance-lawsuits.html	6
